financing derivatives and warrants, variable interest expense for outstanding senior secured convertible notes, and any unusual
gains or losses without unreasonable effort. These items are uncertain, depend on various factors, and could be material to results
computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort to provide a reconciliation of
adjusted EBITDA or non-GAAP net loss to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, GAAP net income (loss), on a forward-
looking basis.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference
call) to the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the
effects of stock-based compensation.

 Three Months Ended September 30,

 2019
(Unaudited)  2018

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

Revenues $ 94,300   100.0 %  $ 102,864   100.0 %
Cost of revenues 47,390   $ 396   $ 46,994   49.8 %  49,446   $ 1,248   $ 48,198   46.9 %
Gross profit 46,910   (396 )  47,306   50.2 %  53,418   (1,248 )  54,666   53.1 %
Selling and marketing 20,421   756   19,665   20.9 %  24,866   1,860   23,006   22.4 %
Research and
development 14,064

 469

 13,595

 14.4 %  18,742

 1,137

 17,605

 17.1 %

General and
administrative 14,064

 1,392

 12,672

 13.4 %  18,707

 2,066

 16,641

 16.2 %

Restructuring 2,270   129   2,141   2.3 %  51   —   51   — %

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2019
(Unaudited)  2018

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

Revenues $ 293,482   100.0 %  $ 310,172   100.0 %
Cost of revenues 152,791   $ 1,880   $ 150,911   51.4 %  148,226   $ 5,235   $ 142,991   46.1 %
Gross profit 140,691   (1,880 )  142,571   48.6 %  161,946   (5,235 )  167,181   53.9 %
Selling and marketing 68,590   3,159   65,431   22.3 %  80,418   8,227   72,191   23.3 %
Research and
development 49,163

 1,863

 47,300

 16.1 %  58,347

 5,453

 52,894

 17.1 %

General and
administrative 50,541

 7,368

 43,173

 14.7 %  66,067

 12,276

 53,791

 17.3 %

Restructuring 5,149   (137 )  5,286   1.8 %  5,141   —   5,141   1.7 %

We do not provide GAAP cost of revenues, selling and marketing, research and development, general and administrative, and
restructuring expense on a forward-looking basis because we are unable to predict with reasonable certainty our future stock-
based compensation expense without unreasonable effort. Stock-based compensation expense is uncertain, depends on various
factors, and could be material to results computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without
unreasonable effort to provide a reconciliation of non-GAAP operating expense to the most directly comparable GAAP measure